Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Apex Access Limited 07503429
In the High Court of Justce Court case number
Chancery Division
Leeds district registry 665 of 2014
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Kelly Burton Lisa Jane Hogg
address{es) of Wilson Field Limited Wiison Field Limited
administrator(s) The Manor House The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield Sheffield
511 9PS S119PS
administrater{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From To
(b) Insert date {b) 18 December 2014 | | (b) 28 May 2015
| B~ il
Signed % { Ag
l\AOI{){ ! Adqifustrator(s)
Dated 7\ \ WS

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1S a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Kelly Burton

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
S11 9PS

01142356780
DX Number DX Exchange

public record
*A4GVONXE®
A24

COMPANIES HOUSE

>—
<
o
74
w

Ad

2
19/06/2015 #85

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



In the matter of Apex Access Limited (“the Company”)

And

In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by The Enterprise Act 2002

Joint Administrators’ report to creditors pursuant to Rule
2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended by The
Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Company and Joint Administrators’ details
3 Progress during the period

4 Investigations

5 Assets that remain to be realised

6 Distnbutions

7 Joint Admirustrators’ remuneration

8 Conclusion

Appendices

A Receipts and payments account

B Time analysis in accordance with SIP §

C Wilson Field Limited charge out rates and disbursements policy

D Form 2 25B - Notice of conduct of business by correspondence




1. Introduction

This report to creditors 1s made pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended by the
Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010 and covers the period 18 December 2014 to 28 May 2015

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpese of Admimistration (“the Proposals”) which were circulated to all known creditors on 12 August
2014 The Proposals were subsequently agreed by creditors, confirmation of which was circulated to all
known creditors on 29 August 2014

This report should also be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 16
December 2014, which covered the period 18 June 2014 to 17 December 2014

This report 1s prepared on an exception basis detailing only matenal changes from the last report

2. Company and Joint Administrators’ details

Company name
Registered address

Other trading names of the Company
Company number

Name of Court

Court reference number

Name of Joint Administrators

Date of Joint Administrators’ appointment

Persons making appointment

Change 1in Office Holder

Acts of the Joint Administrators

Term of office

Apex Access Limited

cfo Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

None
07503429

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry

665 of 2014

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field
Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

18 June 2014

Easy Invoice Finance Limited (“the Secured
Creditor"), as holder of a qualifying floating charge

None

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the Court
and as agents of the Company without perscnal
hability Any act required or authorised under any
enactment to done by an Administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of
Administrator from time to time

There has been no extension to the imtial penod of
appointment, however, the Joint Adrmintstrators are
in the process of requesting an 11 month extension
from preferential creditors



3. Progress during the period

Attached at Appendix A to this report Is a receipts and payments account for the period 18 December
2014 to 28 May 2015, including cumulative figures for the whole penod of Administration

The receipts and payments account detalls a sum of £4,717 which has been received into the
Administration estate in respect of VAT recoverable from the fees and charges applied by the Secured

Creditor to its factoring facility with the Company during the Admunistration term It1s not anticipated that
any further realisations will be achieved in this respect

4, Investigations

It1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrator submit a report on the directors’ conduct to The
Insolvency Service (“the IS™), within six months of appointment The appropnate report has been
submitted, however, | am unable to comment on its content due to the confidentiality imposed by the IS
| confirm that | have investigated the affairs of the Company in accordance with SIP 4 As a result of my
investigations, numerous concerns have been highlighted of which | have requested an explanation from

the directors 1t 1s possible that this could give raise to a recavery in the Administration Creditors will be
updated in due course following any matenal developments

5. Assets that remain to be realised

There are no assets that remain to be realised, other than the potential cause of action against the
directors

6. Distributions

Secured creditor

The Secured Creditor holds a debenture which was created on 22 November 2013 and registered on
25 November 2013 The Secured Creditor has advised that they have collected the ledger in full and do
not have any outstanding indebtedness under the factoring facility with the Company

Preferential creditors

The Company employed 25 members of staff who were all made redundant on 6 June 2014

The statement of affairs estimated that preferential claims would amount to £21,855 The Redundancy
Payments Service (‘RPS") have advised that all payments have been made to employees of the
Company, subject to the relevant statutory imits

A preferential claim 15 yet to be recewved from the RPS in respect of their subrogated cfaim

Prescribed part

Due to the debenture being registered after 15 September 2003, in accordance with the Enterpnise Act
2002, the Joint Administrations are required to set aside a fund, called the prescribed part fund, for the

benefit of unsecured creditors

However, due to the Secured Creditor being repaid in full from the collection of the factored book debt
ledger, this will not apply



Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims received to date total £544,520

Claims have not yet been formally agreed and there are nsufficient funds at present to enable a
distnbution to any class of creditor

7. Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Pre-Admintstration costs

On 27 August 2014, creditors approved the Joint Administrators pre-administration costs of £5,269

Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106 the creditors agreed to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration being
based on time properly given by the Joint Adminustrators and their staff

Attached at Appendix B 1s a detailed summary of our time costs dunng the penod 18 December 2014 to
28 May 2015 of £5,022 compnsing of 17 hours at an average charge out rate of £282 Also attached at
Appendix B 1s a cumutative time analysis detailing the time costs incurred during the whole period of
Administration To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn no funds on account of remuneration
Details of the charge out rates and disbursements are attached at Appendix C

My expenses for the period are as follows (* denotes that they are Category 2 disbursements) -

Expenses Expenses

Incurred Drawn

£ £
Postage, stationery & photocopying* 22500 Nii
Storage * 288 00 Nil
Land Registry On-Line search fees* 1000 Nil
Total 523 00 Nil

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request further information regarding the
Joint Administrators remuneration and expenses Any request must be in writing and may be made by
either a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of
unsecured creditors, or the permission of the court

8. Conclusion

The Joint Administrators shall continue with their investigations and shail make every effort to ensure
reahsations are maximised during the Administration period

In accordance with Paragraph 78(2)(b} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and S$127 of the Small
Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 The Joint Administrators are n the process of seeking
preferenttal creditors consent to extend the Administration for a penod of 11 months If consent 1s not
obtained, the Joint Administrators reserve the night to apply for a Court Order extending the
Administration



Yours faithfully

K Burton
Joint Administrator
Acting as agent of the company without personal liability

Enc

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Limsted were appointed Joint Admunistrators to Apex Access Limited on 18
June 2014 The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators without personal
hability




Apex Access Limited — In Administration

Appendix A

Receipts and payments account




Apex Access Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/12/2014 From 18/06/2014
of Affairs To 2B/05/2015 To 28/05/2015
SECURED ASSETS
62,218 51 Factored Debtor Ledger NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{64,080 94) Easy Invoice Finance Limited NIL NiL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Trade Debtors NIL NIL
Bank Interest Net of Tax (0 08) NIL
VAT Recoverable on Factoring Fees 471673 471673
4,716 85 4,716 73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL NIL
Re-Direction of Mail (120 00) NIL
(120 00) NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(21,026 97) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(828 03) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{114,727 92) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{120 00) Employees NIL NIL
(118,972 80) Dept of Employment NIL NIL
(75,000 00) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(48,839 56) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{140,254 76) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(8,492 22) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(530,224 69) 4,596.65 4,716.73
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Control Account 471673
4,716.73

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

'y

/ Kelly Burton
/JBmt Administrator

28 May 201509 24



ZZ 60 610Z ey 82 ?1-10-GL LoISIap Z o1 ebey
£Lzez 00'Z20's o8 i ot b of 5b oL o 060 RINOH @0
00 092 D0 097 ool oo L Y ocoo oo 519357 JO UORES||wey
00092 0005z oot 000 oL 0o 000 uoiaafiod K18a 003
LL¥TE D0'TSS oL 000 Lo 00 0 oro suonebpseau
LL04T 00 Z5¢ el 000 ot 0040 000 MBIEY pue LonEbnsaay] JHNL
00 005 Q0002 or g 000 0G0 [+ 0203 oro woday wQQ2 HONI
[ 44 00 06l 06T 600 082 000 000 |I0UPALD
SgELT 00 ZLe 09 ¢ 00c a9z 0o 000 £1031p0JY) LRIM SUONEDILNUILSS  ODMD
00 092 008l 0E0D 000 0€0 000 000 SWIB) sJoupesd 134D
” OF 082 00 10L 052 000 0t oo o 0zo SOReN 2ypeds esey
0o o9z 00 0Z8 £ XA 000 ooz 000 000 SUOIRESRURI] USPOSaIY  1YNI
i 00 Z9e 00 18l %o 000 [ 5] 000 oco LVADUEXRL ALMD
34014 006LL'T oL 6 [+ 41 oaLl oo oo BusuuR]y pug unupy
SLELE 0090s | mr 006 (1o 4 o 0oE0 pouel|dwoy) pue AOIBIS JSav
00 OEL 00 62 0t 0 0o 000 000 000 saueuUaLIEy 8lld YOOV
00092 0008L to€E 0ooQ e oo o 000 SMBIAGY BSBD MOV
ST e 00 PEE 09} 001 oeo 0eo oo Buuewsses VgV
(3} ooy #=is poddng rofevely rouag sdlg
Aunoy eBesany (3} 1507 sy TUNOH [B104 7 SISy SINERSURPY ¢ Jobeuey ss0}0001Q UORIUNS HOM JO VOREDYISSTID

1504 2pod waloid
S102/50/82 oL #10Z/21/81 wold
pajiwn ssaoy xady - v10XAdY

Arewwng 3s09 @ awi) 6dIS paleleq - Anu3 swiy



ZZ 606102 Aew g2 1-10-G) UOISIaA Z o | obed
a5 1z 69 L6)6) €L 08 b4 14 05 £9 €0 0k SINOH |20
96 9% 00 899 0ET 0o 194 000 000 1088y JO UopUSI|RaY
96 9vT 00 095 0EZ 000 (1584 000 000 voipeie) geg  HA3Y
| ¥R 711 00 8115 114 08 6% 1%} 000 oro suopeBisaa]
0Z 951 00506 € 005z ogsl s 00 oo manay pue voneBisesl) JuN)
EE 78T vzl ot ¥ o000 06 € [es]e} gro uoday wGad HANI
05 952 00 5201 oor 0Lo 06 o0 00o IOPPALY
Q0 09T 00 55 09t 0co e 4 o31] ooo SJONPBIT R SUOEDIULNWWCD) Iy
00522 00 068 [1.4] oLo CE0 000 000 Swiepd soppasy IJHD
€LETT 00 667°) oL9 000 059 000 ozo IR 2112605 BSED
00092 00025 0z 000 007 0o oo SUOOESURI| USPBOAIY  {WNI
vl L0E 00512 0L0 000 050 000 4] IVAPUR XBL ALND
00 15} 00 ¥3L oor wo ooy a0 000 seedoidws W3YD
[4:3:744 65 586°0) crey s 01T oto 0950 Bupiug|d pue unupy
G5 S92 001262 oLt 000 [+ oo o [e.1] SRk pUR ol JSaY
&9 294 05 POG'L &T6 561 459 000 ooo @UBUNUIEN Bl YOIV
0S5 68T 0S¥ oz 0T W00 jvavA o coQ WendsoRany 1aay
L6 BET 00 Zes [+ 4 oto OHE tao 00a SMBIABY BSED MOV
6P €61 60 062 '0+ BEE oeo 0€0 Lo Bunensed woav
{3} orey H=s poddng 1abeuriy Jowes 8P
Apnoy oBriaay 13) 1s0q el 8INOH [210) T SJUESISSY SINENS|IURUPY g sobeuey siojsang uonNJUN YoM JO BORRIYISSE|D

180d 8poD joafod
S102/50/82 ©1 ¥10Z/90/81 woid
pajiwi 85200V Xady - Yi0XIdV

Aewwng 3s09 g awil 6dIS Pajielaq - Ajuz swiy



Apex Access Limited ~ In Administration
Appendix C

Wilson Field Limited charge out rates and disbursement policy




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (*SIP 9") covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-spectfic disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detaled below

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-5C0 500
Practtioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager NIA 385
Team Leader N/A 390
Senior Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
_{1-5 years expernience) |
Secretanal & Support | 100-130 130

All time 1s recerded 1n 6 minute units

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 8, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there 1s
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator’s prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred The rates applicable from 1 November 2014 are detailed below

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document On appointment
Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment
Room Hire where meeting held at £100 On appointment (where appropriate)
Wilson Field office
Mileage 45p per mile On appomntment (where appropnate)
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor | On appointment and annuzlly

per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appointiment and annually
Storage of hooks and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then

annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time We reserve the nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors




Apex Access Limited — In Admunistration
Appendix D

Form 2.25B - Notice of conduct of business by correspondence




-

Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form 1s to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company

Apex Access Limited

Company number

07503429

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Leeds District Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number

665 of 2014

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Kelly Burton

Wilscn Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S$11 9PS

to the creditors of (b) Apex Access Limited
c/o Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield

S11 8PS

Lisa Jane Hogg

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed 1s (c) 1 resolution
for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or agatnst each resolution

This form must be received at (d)

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield S11 9PS

by 12 00 hours on {e) 15 June 2015 in order to be
counted

Resoclution {1) - That the penod of the Administration
shall be extended from 17 June 2015 to 17 May 2016

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN
RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor
Signature of creditor

{If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g
director/solicitor)

I am *in Favour / Against

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please

contact mefus at the address above

Signed

Joint / Admirustrator{s)

28 May 2015

Software Suppled by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

At



